SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM.: Community Action Partnership of Riverside County SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 4, 2011

SUBJECT: Amendment #3 to Agreement #11F-4234 with Department of Community Services and
Development for the 2011 Community Services Block Grant

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors ratify and:

_:.'i |1) Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the attached Amendment #3 to Agreement #11F-4234
~) | between the Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) and Community Action
e 4 ;
M fa Partnership of Riverside County (CAP Riverside) to increase the maximum contract amount from
z $1,048,323 to $2,011,228.
o ¥
S 9§ ~
> < \N \ e
E > At ——
= 67 Maria Y. Jugvez, xecutive Director
* Z (CONTINUED 2 Pages)
i o Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 In Current Year Budget: No
§ g iv| FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost; $0 Budget Adjustment: No
a ) - DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ 0 For Fiscal Year: FY 11/12
cé@f‘_SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Federal Positions To Be ]
g = Deleted Per A-30
o > Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: AFPROVE
g g Y: 'L(z}\[/h\(‘;\ %("1(1}\11'\(‘.{ ALA
[=} (o]
= o |County Executive Office Signature Debra Cournoyer
N K

[Tl Consent
(O consent

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 1/25/11 (#3.4), District: All | genda Number: 3 1 3
3/29/11 (#3.7), 6/7111 (#3.12) ATTACHMENTS FILED o
E CLERK OF THE BOARD

WITH




FROM: Community Action Partnership DATE: June 4, 2011
of Riverside County

SUBJECT: Amendment #3 to Agreement #11F-4234 PAGE: 2 of 2
with Department of Community Services
and Development for the 2011 Community
Services Block Grant

BACKGROUND:
On January 25, 2011 (Agenda #3.4), the Board approved Agreement #11F-4234 with CSD to
provide the initial allocation for Program Year 2011. The CSBG Local Initiative Program provides

the core funding of CAP Riverside Programs.

On March 29, 2011 (Agenda #3.7), the Board approved Amendment #1 to increase the initial allocation by
$481,663 from $373,545 to $855,208.

On June 7, 2011 (Agenda #3.12}, the Beard approved Amendment #2 to increase the maximum contract
from $855,208 to $1,048,323.

Amendment #3 increases the maximum contract amount by $962,905 from $1,048,323 to $2,011,228
FINANCIAL IMPACT: No County General Funds will be required. The increase allocation of $962,905
was included in the FY 2011-2012 budget through the normal budget process.

CONCUR/EXECUTE:

MYJ:KS:jb




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT
STD. 213 A (Rev. 6/03)

AGREEMENT NUMBLER
1EF-4234

AMENDMENT NUMBER
3

REGISTRATION NUMBER

eP 11347713

L. _ This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

Department of Community Services and Development

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

Community Action Partnership of Riverside County

2 The term of this
Agreement is :

January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011

The maximum amount

2
of this Agreement is: § 2,011.228.00

part of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All aciions noted below are by this reference made a

1. The total consideration payable to Contractor by the State has changed from
$1,048,323.00 to $2,011,228.00, reflecting an increase of $962,905.00,

=
—
[NE
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties here(:)a.f k=
®d = CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTOR % Department of General Services
;C) Use Only
CONTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, parinership, elc.) ;,': 3
Community Action Partnership of Riverside County ﬁ
BY (Authorized Signaturej DATE SIGNED (Ba@fLie)
& O %
> o =
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING “g o
> is tha 5B
= 1 ereby <N L e
ADDRESS &) conditions aad RS
=4 compliod W0 e
: - been cempt fro®
. . <L document 18 GMQIW
2038 Towa Ave, Suite B-102, Riverside, CA 92507 . = W"
STATE OF CALIFORNIA % 5 ‘W"‘L
| S

AGENCY NAME
Department of Community Services and Development

BY (Authorized Signature}
&

DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Leisa Maestretti, Chief Financial Officer

ADDRESS

2389 Gateway QOaks Drive, Suite 100, Sacramento, California 95833

£ Exempt per




(2011 CSBG)
Amendment No. 3

| 2. Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, ATTACHMENT I, CSBG
Fiscal Data, shall be replaced in its entirety by the revised Exhibit B, Budget
Detatt and Payment Provisions, ATTACHMENT I, CSBG Fiscal Data attached
hereto and incorporated by this reference.

3. Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, ATTACHMENT I, Contract
Year 2011 CSBG Allocation Spreadsheet, shall be replaced in its entirety by the
revised Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, ATTACHMENT I,
Contract Year 2011 CSBG Allocation Spreadsheet, attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.



(2011 CSBG)
Amendment No. 3

EXHIBIT B
(Standard Agreement)
Attachment 1
CSBG FISCAL DATA
CSBG Contract Budget (Summary) CSD 4238 (Rev. 12/09)
Budget Support CSD425.1.1  (Rev. 12/09)

CSD425.1.2 (Rev. 12/09)



State of California

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT i Monthly [~ Bimonthly
CSBG Contract Budget Summary
CSD 425.S (Rev.12/30/09)
ATTACHMENT |
CSBG CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY
- ) ) ] : fract
Contractor Name: Community Action Partnership of Riverside County Contract Number: #11F-4234 E;%Lii $2,013,913
Prepared By: Kathryn J. Snyder, Fiscal Officer Contract Term: 0101711 - 12/31/11 Amendment #: 3
Telephone #9541, 955-5461 Fax Number. (951) 955-1399
Date: -mati : .
awe 6/1/2011 E-mail Address: ksnyder@capriverside,org

SECTION 10: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS .

CSBG Fund

-

Subtotal Section 10: Administrative Costs (cannot exceed 12% of the agency Total Operating Budget in Section 8

Line Description
Item {rounded to the nearest dollar)
1 |Salaries and Wages $348,553
2 |Fringe Benefits $149,398
3 GCperating Expenses $30,757
4 |Equipment
5 Out-of-State Travel $4 000
6 |Subcontractor Services
7 |Other Costs: $202.417
) $733125

~CSBG Funds

Item Description {rounded to the nearest dollar)
1 Salaries and Wages $265,164
2  |Fringe Benefits $115,439
3  |Operating Expenses
4 |Equipment
5  |OCut-of-State Travel $6,000
6 |Subcontractor Services $504,892
7 |Other Costs: $386,608
Subtotal Section 20: Program Co $1,278,103
SECTION 40: Total CSBG Budget Amount {Sum of Subtotal Sections 10 and 20) $2,011,228
SECTION 70: Enter Other Agency Operating Funds Used to Support CSBG $15,088,203
SECTION 80: Agency Total Operating Budget (Sum of Sections 40 and 70) $17,009 431
SECTION 90: GSBG Funds Administrative Percent (Section 10 divided by Section 80) 4%




State of Cafifornia

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT
CSBG Budget Suppart — Personnel Costs

CSD 4251 1 (Rev. 12/30/09)

ATTACHMENT |
CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- PERSONNEL COSTS
Contractor Name: Community Action Partnership of Contract Number: Contract Amount:
| Riverside County #11F-4234 $2,011.,228
\ . - -
- [Prepared By. Kathryn J. Snyder, Fiscal Officer Contract Term: 01001111 - 1273411 [ATENAMENt £ 3
Telephone #: (951) 955-6461 Fax Number: (951) 955-1399
Date: 6/1/2011 E-mail Address: ksnyder@capriverside.org
Section 10 -- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -- SALARIES AND WAGES
| No. of
i Positions - |
1 Executive Director . $1.09,052 ' 75% 9 $61,342
1 Deputy Diractor $92.060 50% 9 $34,522
1 Executive Assistant | $55,095 100% 9 $41,321
1 Supervising Accountant $75,148 50% 9 $28,181
1 Community Program Specialist $53,383 50% 9 $20,019
1 Office Assistant Il $32,197 100% 9 $24,148
1 Community Action Division Supervisor $68,904 75% 9 $38,759
1 Office Assistant Il $32,197 100% 9 $24,148
1 Senior Public Information Specialist $69,007 80% g $41,404
1 Senior Accounting Assistant $43,613 100% 9 $32,710
Total (must match Section 10: Administrative Costs on the CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form) $348,553
SECTION 20 -- PROGRAM COSTS - SALARIES AND WAGES
1 Office Assistant lil $37,404 100% 9 $28,053
1 Community Program Specialist | $48,122 100% 9 $36,092
1 Administrative Services Analyst Il $51,878 100% g $38,909
1 Stock Clerk $30,308 75% 9 $17,048
1 Administrative Assistant $48,650 100% 9 $36,488
1 Senior Program Specialist $83,078 100% 9 $62,309
| 1 Community Services Assistant $28,637 100% 9 $21,478
| 1 Community Services Assistant $33,052 100% 9 $24,789
Total {(must match Section 20: Program Casts on the CSD 425.S Budget Summary form) $265,164
5 e : :
FRINGE BENEFITS
Enter description of Fringe Benefits, Please include the percentage of Salaries and Wages paid in Benefits. Ses:tion 1(_) P Secuonczo
(Examples: FICA, S8I, Health Ins., Workers Comp. Efc.) Adméms:;atwe rogram Costs
:0S
: List CSBG funds List CSBG Funds
Percentage Budgeted Line 2 Budgeted Line 2
Retirement, FICA, Medicare, Life Insurance, Long-Term & Short-Term Disabilty, 43% $149,398 $115,439
Unemployment Insurance, Workers' Compensation, Administrative Leave
|
TOTAL MUST MATCH THE AMOUNT ENTERED ON CSD 425.5 (BUOGET SUMMARY) 43% $149,398 $115,439




State of California
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT

CS8G Budget Supporl -- Non Personnel Costs
CSD 425.1.2 {Rev. 12/30/09)

ATTACHMENT 1
CSBG BUDGET SUPPORT -- NON PERSONNEL COSTS
Contractor Name: Community Action Parinership of Riverside Contract Number: #11F-4234 Contrac't $2.011,228
County Amount:
Prepared By: : :
p y Kathryn J. Snyder, Fiscal Officer Contract Tem: o111 - 12i3111  [Amendment#: 3
Telephone #: Fax Number:
P (951) 955-6461 ax Number (951) 955-1399
Date: -mat :
6/1/2011 E-mall Address: | - nvder@capriverside.org
Hit Alt & Enler al the same time to begin a new line or paragraph within the cell.
EA e
Section 10 Section 20
Administrative Costs Program Costs

Liét all Ope aﬂng Expénses.

County Delivery Services $500, Telephone Services $28,464 Alarm
System $300, Storage RentLease $1,493

sum should equal total on iine item 3 of
CSD 425.8 Budget Summary form

$30,757

sum should equal tolai on line ilem 3 of
CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form

-0-

List ail Equipment Purchases

N/A

sum should equai total on line item 4 of
C8D 425.5 Budget Summary form

-0-

sum should equal total on line item 4 of
CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form

D-

List all Out-of-State Travel:Name of conference: Specify location; Cost per
trip

Attachment A

sum should equal total on ling ifem 5 of
CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form

sum should equal fotal on line item 5 of

CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form

$4,000

$6.,000

List ail Subcontractor Services

Attachment B

sum should equal total on iine ifem € of
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

sum should equal fotai on line ifem 6 of
CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form

-0-

$504,892

Section 10 Administrative Costs

Section 20 Program Cost

i
Attachment B

$202,417

$386,608

Total Other Costs (Sum of i, i, iii, iv):

sum should equal tolal on line item 7 of
CSD 425.S Budget Summary form

sum shoufd equal Iotal on fine flem 7 of
CSD 425.5 Budget Summary form

$202,417

$386,608




ATTACHMENT “A” ' Prepared 06/01/11

CSBG Contract # 11F- 4234 — 2011 Travel Budget Narrative
Amendment #3

Travel - In-State

Airfare/Lodging Various staff, Commissioners, partners
Conference Registration Various staff, Commissioners, partners
Misc. — public transportation, meals, etc.  Various staff, Commissioners, partners

In State travel activities (locations to be determined) include, but are not limited to the following:
- NCAF Annual Conference - TBD
- National Community Action Partnership meetings/irainings
- CSD meetings/training (Sacramento)
- CAL/NEVA meetings — Sacramento / San Francisco
- Various trainings/meetings/conferences

Participants include, but are not limited to the following:
- Director
- Deputy Director
- Commissioners
- Various staff
- Various Community Partners

Travel - Qut of State

Airfare/Lodging Various staff and Commissioners
Conference Registration Various staff and Commissioners
Misc. - public transportation, meals, etc. ~ Various staff — conferences/meetings

Out of State travel activities (locations to be determined) include, but are not limited to the following:
- National Community Action Partnership Conferences

- Move the Mountain conferences/meetings - TBD

- CAPLAW conferences/trainings — Washington, DC

- CCAP — Washington, DC

- Notary Service training/conference —TBD

- CAL-NEVA cenferences/meetings - TBD

Participants include, but are not limited to the following:
- Executive Director

- Deputy Director

- Commissioners

- Various staff

$7,000
$7,700
$2,220

$7,000
$1,500
$1,500



CSBG Contract # 11F-4234 - 2011 Budget
Attachment B - Budget Support - Non-personnel Costs
Amendment # 3

Section A - Administrative Costs - Other Costs

Audit S 3,200
County Counsel $ 5,500
HRMS Services S 5,300
Qasis Financials S 6,400
CowCap $ 25,650
Misc. Personnel S 20,000
Utilities S 17,200
Rent/Lease Bldgs S 30,426
Communications S 10,439
Liability Insurance S 2,129
Property Insurance S 2,000
Postage S 3,500
Memberships S 11,878
Printing $ 5,500
Food/ Refreshments (Mtgs.) $ 5,39
Office Equipment Agreements s 2,137
Office Equipment S 9,800
Mail (Interfund) S 1,500
Computer Lines S 24,575
Maint - Software S 9,393
Trash S 500
Total: S 202,417
Section B - Program Costs

Subcontractor Services in excess of $5.000

25 - Pre-Apprenticeship @ $4,160 ea $ 104,000
1 - YMCA - Project Lead $ 150,892
1 - Habitat For Humanity $ 50,000
2 - Delegate Agencies -Health @ $100,000 ea. $ 200,000
Total: 5 504,892
Other Costs:

Client Education Services

Special Projects (Symposium, Community Mtgs., etc.)
Education/ Training - staff

Office Supplies

Awards Recognition

Professional Services

Salary and Benefit Reimbursement

Legal Notices 1,500
Printed Forms 27,215

20,060
25,000
5,000
29,086
5,251
2,000
57,600

BookPublications/Subscriptions 5,673
Travel 16,920
Temporary Pool Services 7,500
Computer Supplies 5,000
Data Processing Services 60,745
Commission Expense 44,400
Misc. Expenses 29,318
Carpool Expense 20,500
Mileage Reimbursement 7,000

$
S
$
S
S
S
$
S
S
Advertisernent S 12,900
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

Total: 386,608




ATTACHMENT “C” Page1lof2
CSBG Contract #11F-4234 — 2011 Budget

Budget Narrative — CSD 425.S

Amendment # 3

SECTION 10: ADMINISTRATION COSTS

SALARIES AND WAGES - $ 346,553

The ten positions allocated to administration costs provide administration, supervision, clerical and
accounting support for the Community Action Agency, including oversight of the facilities for the agency.

FRINGE BENEFITS - S 149,398

Fringe benefits include medical, dental, workers compensation, life insurance, long-term & short term
disability, retirement and payroll taxes. They are projected at 43% of payroll.

OPERATING EXPENSES - $ 30,757

Operating expenses include; county delivery services, telephone services, alarm system and storage
fees.

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL - $ 4,000

Out of state travel activities include, but are not limited to, the National Community Action Partnership
Conferences, Move the Mountain conferences, CAPLAW conferences and CAL-NEVA conferences for
administrative staff and Community Action Partnership commissioners.

OTHER COSTS - § 202,417

Other costs include, but are not limited to; Accounting fees, utilities, liability and property insurance,
rental costs for facility, postage, printing , computer lines, and trash. In addition, funds are allocated for
the Human Resource Management System (HRMS) and OASIS Financials, software programs used by
county agencies. The Countywide Cost Allocation Plan (COWCAP), represents expenses incurred through
the allocation of the county’s indirect cost to the individual departments. The funds identified as
miscellaneous personnel, are budgeted to cover the costs incurred for temporary staff during the county
imposed hiring freeze of all current vacant positions. Memberships include; National Community Action
Partnership (NCAP) our parent organization for $4,700 and Move the Mountain, an initiative for moving

families out of poverty for $6,800. Also budgeted are memberships in local human relations councits and
mentoring collaboratives.




ATTACHMENT “C” Page 2 0f 2
CSBG Contract #11F-4234 — 2011 Budget

Budget Narrative — CSD 425.5 — (Continued)

Amendment # 3

SECTION 20: PROGRAM COSTS

SALARIES AND WAGES -5 265,164

The eight positions allocated to program costs develop, implement, oversee, and support Community
Action programs. intake, assessment and case management for the asset/wealth building and self-
sufficiency programs is provided by these positions.

FRINGE BENEFITS - $ 115,439

Fringe benefits include medical, dental, workers compensation, life insurance, long-term & short term
disability, retirement and payroll taxes. They are projected at 43% of payroll

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL - § 6,000

Out of state travel activities include, but are not limited to, the National Community Action Partnership
Conferences, and Move the Mountain canferences, for program managers and staff.

SUBCONTRACTOR SERVICES - S 504,892

Subcontractor services in excess of $ 5, 000;

a. Pre-apprenticeship- A workplace mentoring program that matches high school youth with small
businesses in their communities

b. YMCA-Project L.E.A.D. — {Linking Education, Advocacy and Development)An after schaol
mentoring and tutoring program

c. Habitat for Humanity — reduce the risk of low to fixed income households in Western Riverside
County from becoming homeless as a result with maintenance standards — contract covers
salary only for the Project Manager

d. Community Health Systems, inc. — Healthcare Services Project; increase access to affordable
quality health care and dental services for low income Riverside County residents.

e. Family Service Association — Healthy Eating Program; instill healthy eating and physical activity
habits in the home environment of low-income households.

OTHER COSTS - § 386,608

Other costs and direct costs assaciated with Community Action Programs to include, but are not limited
to; Client education services, education/training, office supplies, advertisement, books and publications,
and carpool expense.




(2011 CSBG)
Amendment No. 3

EXHIBIT B
(Standard Agreement)
Attachment IT1
ALLOCATION DATA
Contract Year 2011 CSBG Allocation Spreadsheet (May 25,2011)



L10T 'sT few z 1o | ebey
(X 08S'9lL 80L'LY 989'04e Lep' Ll rys've Zri09 804 'LF GE0'Es5T LEZP-JL L | S3JAIBG ANUNLUILOY B BUISNOK J0 Jde AUNeD) EPEASN EPEABN
718'¢H 897'91L SPE'LY 9L8'veZ &v0'ZZL Liv'vE 6¥0'L9 SkE'LY 9L5'ps2 ogTr-dil AelleA edeN ucnoy ANWLoD Bdep
GZG' 121 zoe’Le £o1'08 ESF'G8Y BLY'ZET zig'sy | 09Z'9Lk £0L'06 ssh'ger 82Z7-dL1 dv3 funog Asisjuoi Aauzlloy
- QANI33S cuow
ZER'ey viv'ol 85S¢ Ly 998752 BLO'ZZL £8Y'vZ g00'L9 8582y 986'¥6T 8ZZP-AL) Yy NOADISIS-20P0IN NEANISISRCROY
0Z6's0L SEE'LE §BS'8L vil'egy | Zis'zaz | sZ9'0v. | OSE'LOL S8S'8L PLL'ETY LECPALL ¥vD Aungn padialy padialy
85Z'¥8 veS'9l Fl9'LY 189'95Z £68'2ZL Lro've clP'L9 PLO'LE £89'952 9zZZp-dLL S3juUnpoddo Jse0D UHoN oucopuay
W SYWIAVIVD 33§ esoduely
0zZ%'v9 150'91 8oR'Ly 8EL°LGT SBE'EZL Lvi'vZ vZL'Le 698'Lt §62'152 52Zb-4L1 ulely uclay Aluniuuwe? unewy
Tz9'59 SEB'9L | l89'e¥ BEL'TOZ | £0G'STL 0lL'6z {82029 i89'8¥ 6€1'29C Vel ) "ou| *AUneg Biapei Jo 4D elapei
Z3B'E88'L | 0LL'98F £89'46€'L LIP'528'L | ¥88'208'c | LBG'TTL | GYL'Z08') | £69'28€'L | LLF'STS . £2TYALL QAN 7 SH 'QQ2 'selebuy s07 j0 AKD sajebuy so
9zLOTL'L | LLD'YEP $59'942'L vZL'el8°'9 | LBB'0BZ'C | EO0'D98 | BYL'9PY'L |ose'esz'L | #Ei'elg'e T4l SIVINIBE [e008 DlI4Nd 40 1dag serebuy s Jo fjune) sejebuy sc
eLT'Ere z8L°29 Lgr'ogl ZBL'LLE asz'sor oLe'es TeL'zeT L6T'08L €8.'L46 a4 =T “aul '0as) yseeg Buon s3afiuy so
92r 0B 9SE'Ed 680°29 aLz'Lee LEB'ZLL £89've £05'98 68029 91219 irA4 2F TN Jauan ARUN (Yoo safabuy 507
¥8g'co 08E'plL PEQ' LY 6ET'E52Z b4 AR LE'PT 9’09 vED' 2l seT'ese BLZF-dLL YW BLAIGSBLUN|JIISSET | BLRIg/SELN|diLesse]
Tee'ee pitol |5¢"Lr 886'v5e §20'Z21 -] 4 950’19 BSE'Lb 986'75T 8LZh-ALL agl ane
9zZ's9 £E8'DL c6e'sr §65'092 rrL'vTl 8L0'se 00v'ze £6£'8F $95'08T Ligb-diL ‘oul ‘QvD sbup sBury
020'808 Zeb'as 9e5'8eT SEF'DEZ'L | 06068 PrLBLL | £48'P6T B2§'822 SeP'0eE 't 9LZtdb L uisy Jo v way
¥r0'eo 0.2'9L vil'ap Lre'Lez £29'024 LaL'pe cle'og vii'op L¥8'LSZ SLZF-dLL ‘DU ‘UDIIY AUNWWGD 105 S1E20APY OUOW 0Auj OUOWOAL]
6£8'80 ¥20'8t 5L8'Ls 186'8.2 L98'EEk i8L'e2 2l8'es S18'LS L86'a.z pLZH-4L1L Ul 'sopiun sousadwes repadu]
r95'q 026'glL ro'sy 906'192 LBE'SEI AN T4 £TL'Z80 rre'sy 806'16Z gLZp-dLL YYD PoOmMpsy plogung
7e8'c9 pLp'9lL 8Ge'Lp 986'PSZ 8.0'ZZL £8b'FZ £90'LY BGE'LF 986'v52 Zizh-dhL fousby souncsey uswny Aunop uusie|  Alu 1/esmonuus|o
gEL' bZY 283801 LSP'ZLE 982'Z89'L | 6L¥'308 0gs'kel | oe8Tor Leb'ZIE 98z'289'L LLEv=diL 003 Aunon ousaid ousald4
FS6'ee 505'slL A 82F'55T ELEZZL 0E5'v2 £BL'L9 8bv' Ly §lr'sez oLzy-dLL sadlAlag LBWNH Jo Jusliledaq Alne opelog i3 opesod 13
62111 583'z veZ'8 559"Vt BAEHT gaz'y 39'01 +6Z'8 559'vy 60ZP4LL Jae] Jolues sHON (8] SHON |8
cre'gnl Sry'ey 868'v2L TiF'TL9 966'LZE 045'v8 aro’'Lsl 868'vZL ZL'TLY 80Zk-d1) 1deq seopues uBwny ¢ juawioldug BIS0D BAUOD €JS0D BAUOD
NN3TO 338 esnjed
| 9L¢'e9  LBE'Ol SBO'LP 995'¢e5E 6e'12} Lre've 9zL'09 g80'LY §95'EST L0Zr-4LL vv0 esoduey-selereen|  esoduep/seeaeien
580'26 qoL'eT oze'es BY8'L8E ELL'9LE pEe'se SE60'88 0ze'se avs'zo8 90ZP-4L1L U] ‘AUNCD aNNd 40 YYD apng
6ED'EY ETPoL 9i1e'Ly L12'vse oLL'tzL 80P'vE ZRe'09 oLz’ L1Z'v5e S0ZP-dLL YYD SLWLN|ON| JOpBUY auwnion | icpeury
5% 3 ]! LiE LIZ'T 850'L 2T (v by WZ'Z S AREIN "oul 'UCIRY AJUNWWST J0f SS1BO0ARY OUOIY 0fu) audly
£SEBLE Si¥'oy 8EF'EEL £9P'gLL 046'EPE $86'89 090244 gEr el £Sr'8LL £0Zv-dl1 $80/AJ8G UBWINH JO Juawuedaq pueyeo 40 A0 epasweny
_S0B'8E +80'001L oez'his | eer'es 818 'vS LOB'9EL | #E0'R0L 9Z2'LLS zoZv-ALL qadr BpalwE|Y
FeLLoL PZZ'BY 9¢0'65Z BOE'FEL LE6'YE | ZL'ZD ¥22'sr 9t9'65¢ LOZTHd L L Wy Asfenieg Epawg)y|
Flgint Lo e V24 LPP YOl | b Y Dd kivbt vOd
Al _o.nhw_uﬂ“. . A%_MW__—M”G Jsenuon | {(L1s29) A__.FRN?_ 1 {Eusil) - | loksil) [(Bupespng sog) | sequny fauaBy funos
a0y | puoseg |  1eaid LOZ W0y | SSESRY | 9SU6IRY. | SSRA[RY | BSEAISY | uoneso|ly [el0L | 10RHUGD
o ; o ypnod piigl | puodag 354|4
1 H [3] d E] a ) g v
AONVAQY LIDZ NQILYOGTIV 110

YYD

uojiesc|iy 9gs9 (10T

u:wEQQ_E—wD pPUE S3dIAIBS ht::EEQU jo E.m-.:tmo.mn_

[[[RUIETNITET-2E 4 eluloj|[en J0 91RIS




L LOZ 'ge Aew

Zjo g abed

(& weyf 'c4z 18] Jeaysace) 10RO SlenbT ,

1ZL'BL8'LL 641080, 9£6'89.'8 YOPELZ'EF €11 b09'ZZ BYEECSP Y00 ZOC LL 95689.8 HOVELZ i §30UN03 Jre “TY10L
960°P9 A2-1 ¥55' Lt 980'B82 195'221L PSP Lig'le vSS'Ly 9£0'952 G9gy-dllL 082 Aunog egn BanA
090'0L 480'aL 868'LS S28'6.C 066°CEL 04892 ¥20'l9." | 6/6'LS S98'6.LZ PETr-LL SIS Jeloog y JuswAoldwy Jo 1daq ‘oo jo Aunod OlOA
&kL'LSL B80S Ly L9S'61LL sel'er9 881 '90¢ 018" 291'¥G1 188'6LL SEL'EVS £5Zp-dLL AU} AUNDY BINUSA JC U)oy AHUnLuwon einjueA
HOQYNY 338 suwmnjony
6P0'e0Z gse'zs £60'L51 Lig'ele L8v'68E Zii'es 5ZB'FEL £60'LSL Lis'eLe TSeh=dLL o) ‘BupledL uewAodwd g se0pIag AUNWLICD algny
NNF1D 338 AL
zaL'ce - 9g¥'gl. 90¢'Lp 804'v52 SPELTL ast'vz 668'09 908’ Lp 904'¥5T LGl VYO AjunoD eureya) eweya |
LL0'%9 LES'DL ors'ey $96'652 ars'zzL 248'F2 | 00819 0vs'L¥ £96'652 0gep-dLL w3 Aunog Jenng Jayng
9550 LEL'2Y $P8'ZZI ozr'iog s99'9Le 805'c9 AL R Sre'zzl 02’199 BPZP-dLL Ul JEURD ANUNLoddO ABieA jBauUsD snejsiuers
rop'se 050'22 YBE'ED LZE'LYE THY'E9) £LL2E ZrL'Le p6g'e8 LZe'Lbe 8rZir-dLL AUNoD ewouos Jo dvo BWIOUOS
Zil'ed £20'8l 688G Sob'vee SL8'00t £.2'sT 8ls's 888'7g 567'v62 2rey-dlL Auncy oueps Jo dyo ouejog
, . 2000w 338 noApISIS
NISSY1 338 eus|g
829'c9 L86'9L 189'8t z91'29¢ SL8'sg) Tik'sz ¥eL'Ze 169'8t 291'z9z erZe-dLL Y0 Aunog eseys ejseyg
79069 ¥eB'LL ore'Ls 288's.e 980'ZEl 06t'9Z 140'09 ore'Ls LBR'SLZ ShErdLlL "oU] "Anog zrug ees o gyo Znig ejues
9bLZT6C  |'055'SL 961212 ZZv'ei'L |esa'sss  fesz'eil | Lgo'gse | 9si'slz | zzp'solt vrEr=dLL S90ARS ANUNWIWOY LeaH paloes B8] BUES
S08'8ZL | ibPEe 851'06 82418 Li8'LPE Lid'ey 6RE'EZL B51'e6 624'01% EPZr-dLL DUl ‘Aunod eegieg ejues Jo Jvo BJEqieg Bjueg
8568 -80L'9T 0E0'LL 8EL'2aE 660'¢8 L LzL'ee  [685'LE 080°4L eep'ese A A = [ agl oolew uveg
090'0L 180’8t 6.5'LS spe'eLE 086'¢E L TLR'9T ¥20'0 646°15 §98'6.7 LyZbedL L oy “Aiunoy odsigg sing ueg Jo dyo odsigQ sim ueg
ree'gze ogeleg s0r'aoL SOL'ZLE | eBE'OCP | 64848  [giv'aLz | sov'ss.  fcoL'zis ObZr=dil | SOAIS AUNWwoD g buiBy Jo ideq Aunog unbeor ueg uinbeor ueg
BYQ'E0Z 95825 €60°1L5 LIS'ELg lev'ege [ ZHL'BL | sza'veL £60'LSE Lis'ele BEZP-dLL 00s[oUBl4 VES JO DOT 0osPuUR. Ueg
Zea'seL 468502 S6¥'08% £ZE'BLL'E | 8vL'Z25'L | 22’508 |Lov'les §8%'085 £2E'6LL'E seePdil dv9 'YSHH 'ofaig ves jo Aunod ofe ueg
0/v'sle | Bog'ssl £09'651 Si8'veb'e | ovi've)L'L | p09'LeT  |82Za'Zes Z09'sg¥ §48'Piv'E LEerdLL funcy oulpueiuag ues o 4v0 oulpiEUIBg UBS
FEZ'ED: ‘gLEgL £LG'9p 888257 6Z6°0T1 £S2VE K8P0g £L6'0F 995252 9ETrL | O/ 3 §0G Aunod ojusg ues, ojtuag ueg
OEE'88E.  |.980)80L. | biZ'9sE 98L'GBSG'L | 0ZL'60L | J0M'eSh |u20'2eg | pizT'e6T | 8BL'ges's §ETr-dL) AousBy Buiurel ) pue Jewkodwg ojuswereg Cjusweneg
8L¥'¢0  |-EE6'6ZL SYS'esE 8Z2110'T | 508'296 sir'eal | cog'isy SbS'eLE 8zZ'L10'z ¥ECH-dLi Aunod episiany 10 4y spisIonly
U : N3S$Y1 338 seuwinig
| .209'0k vEL Ly 090'452 LLO'EZL 2eg've  |-geg'ie; prLLY 090'252 €ETP-ALL §301AI9G UBWNH puE Ullesl Jo Jdag] Jeoeld jo AUncD 1a0e)d
(189S | 980'505 gls'sls'z | o00'zoe'L | szL'1oz | eezise’ -| seo'sos £L9'6LLT ZeTh-dLL Aunog sbueln o 4y ebueig
: AoEwSFS bibrb ¥Od .——wevdun_.,. B ,_.rvw_.. qu.u kivkr YOd
algeleay | | HOPAMOD (buszis) | (birzim) | fuiie LY (0b/8LLL) | (BupeBpng J04) | soqumpy Kouoby Kunos
18414 LL0Z 1|By0y, | 98EdeY [ aseajay [ eseejoy 9SE3I5Y | ueneao(ly (3ol | oenu0n
: | yunog PAYL | pupoag ] ysad
) d El 1] ) g v
IONVYAQY | 102 NOWLYDQTV 1102

YYD

uopesolly 5983 LioT

JuswdolaAaq pue sedjales AHUNWLISY o Juewedag

lil yuswioeyy BlUIOJI|R) JO BIB)S



L1LOZ 'GZ Ae

(e wiay ‘L7 GLS) 198ysaoey Joeyuon sienbg ,

L81'80) 0 LGL'80L 19428k 0 i} 0 L92ZEY 19.'2er TYLOL
tLS'PE ¢ €LGPE £S0'BEL 7] 0 0 £50'8E1 £50°8¢ 1 89Zv-41} LO{{RIOAI0D) QIUE]SISEY AUNWIUIo) _S:M_
Q0¥'ZZ 0 0or'zz 009'68 ] ) 0 009'68 009'68 L9241 Jajua) loluag auoN |aQ
gLg'oe 0 8i8'0¢ zoz'eel 0 0 0 292'cZ). z9z'eel 89Z-d11 19jua ubisag Aunwwog
297'02 0 Tor'0g o¥e'Le 0 0 0 1 ove'Lg 9¥8°L8 S92l “ouj 'sop|Ur sousadwen
Ly vod I Fvsd TiTFF Yad. LI Vod
am_“__._w“_swa< «.h_.ﬁm M’S M_o :w vhnz asenuog | (LLSZIS) | (LLzEm) | (LB L) | (0W/9L/LY) | (BupeBpng 104) | Jaquny fouoB
, u% ._no__m v _nm.___, v L0z [ejol | OSBOIGY | . esealay asedfoy asee|sy | yoneoo|ly |elol |Ioeuon v
oz ol | puodsg 181 yinoy pauL puoses 18414
I H 9 4 E] a 3 E] v {SANNJ AUYNOILINISIA)
IONVAQY 1102 NOILYOOQTIV LI0Z STIONIDY ISOdHNd QILINIT
£01'€58'L Z1L8'00v LBZ'ZGL'L LTV'P0Z'9  LLE'0LB'C  0LL'GRS BOZ'S8Y'L  16225L'L  /ZlL'P0e o YWLOL
Zor L8y Z5Z've 0Lz'lge 622'¢26') | BBLOZE ERECD L09'00¥ AV 6LZ'CTBL Yozt Bujule.] jusiifeidw 1o Jaual]
8LL6EL ££0'98 S0L'€04 zie'ess BTE'29T FLO'CE £TL'EEL 202801 zLE'899 £OEP-dLL Ul JRWBY Aunpoddo Asgien (eaue)
S¥o'pLG aog’syi T TA LZG'G6Z'T | LLO'6BQ'L | EI¥'022 BYL'6¥S 8YE'9ZF | L2G'56C'Z 2ozl L "2U] ‘snajold
?12'l5¢ iBl'ee 420'592 Bre'ger'l | £4L'€89 EL0LEL 9B PE 120°'59¢T 8P6'0ZY'L L9gi-d1L | uopesodiog wswidojaaag uBWINK BlUICHIED
‘ Trrmr. IZiy vod | LREPRVa IRV TIZHF vod
w_uanu,g« , h:%uﬁv wo_wﬁ.: woenuop | (uuszis) | (kkzmw) | (8 | (0keuis) | (BuneBpng sod) | Joquiny foues
. ,n.uo ,_no_._ w<,. _nm__ v L0z 1m0y | esesjey aseajoy oseoloy | eseelay | uopeooly [BI0L | JoesUOg v
HOZIEI0L | puolsg | isild yunoy piyi | puoses | 3sug
| H o El 3 a ] g v
JONVAQY |02 NOILVYOOTY LiGZ SUINHOMWHYL TYNOSYIS 9 LNYHOIN
012509 91e'ag1 PBE'BYY 609612 ZZF'ESL’L  JZE'REZ 00F'B/5.___ VBLGFy __ B0D6LFE TYLOL
LB6'CE (TZL%2 alg'hL BLE'EBE | BIS'EB) [ LFBOE 828'Le I BLE'ESE 09ZF-d1L| DIYN Auno /R0 v
LEQ'ESY -9La'9bL - | 1ZL'98E D.5'608'L | L8Z'998 29L'eL) L0t'EeY LZL'9SE | 945'608't BSZF-dLL 2QIoN
(morg OAION Wil papniouy) (moi2q DGION Yiim. pepniouy) (Bupunz 2100) 341/0QION
005.0¢€ LLRL 82922 000'2eL £65'85 669'L1 8418 B29'22 000'2T4 852yl L {(Buipung 2i09) DAION
93951 BYO'Y BEO'LL ¥59'29 Z66'6Z 410'9. £00'61 BEQ'LL #5929 L5Zp-dLL ey
p0s'gl DLL'E - 062'2 oop'er §E1'02 L20'y Sko'oL . 1 064°2 000'zZy 95zl 1 {Buipun 21090) 3nuey
L Gebigere) | (owsuanL) TPV VId [ -1EvPNod | LRPr WO | [ICrPvod
o eoliEiny _”_n_#__!, | erqereny woequog | (LLszi§) | uezw) | (sl | (o191 | (BupeBpng dog) | sequiny fouoh
O Lozeer | _:moo < 32 Liozleo) [ 9SEOI9Y | esesjey |--aseejay. | 8SROIOM | uonesopy jeioL |19RnUOD v
PPOTIRIOL | pusses | s yuno3 | paui | puooeg | s
] H 9 4 3 a ) g <
JONVAQY 110z NOIIVIOTIV L10T SNYION] NYDINIIWY FAILYN
SYYD-UON
uepedofiv 9689 k0T
Juswidoeaag pue saoiAles AJunwwon jo Juewnedeg
I 3uswyoeyy ejuioleD Jo Bjelg



